
Academic year 2022-23

Regarding approval of new colleges as

well as amendment in the government

order for approval of new subjects/

courses, additional batch, faculties

under expansion... (Corrigendum)

Government of Maharashtra

Department of Higher and Technical Education,

Government Corrigendum No. Corrigendum-2022/ (132/22)/

Mashi-4

Ministry of Extension Bhawan, Mumbai 400 032

Dated: 30th September, 2022.

Reference: 1) Government Order No. NGC-2022/ (116/22)

/Mashi-4, dt. 08.08.2022

2) Government order no. NGC-2022/ (116/22)

/Mashi-4, dt. 16.08.2022

3) Government order no. NGC-2022 (54/22)/

Mashi-4, dated 01.09.2022

4) Government order no. NGC-2022/ (141/22)

Part-1 /Mashi-4, dated 01.09.2022

5) Government Order No. NGC-2022/ (137/22 ) /

Mashi-4, dated 01.09.2022

Corrigendum: Approval of new colleges as per the

recommendation of the University as well as new subjects /

courses under expansion, additional batch, new faculty has

been granted as per the Government orders under reference.

However, the concerned university as well as the institute

have requested for amendment in the said approval order.

Accordingly, the recommendations and documents of the

universities were examined. As per the request made by the

university as well as the concerned institution, it is necessary

to make corrections, therefore the approval of the government

is given for making the corrections mentioned in the following

statement.



Amendment proposed in Government order dt. 01.09.2022

Sr.

No.

Approval in Government

Order

Error Proposed

amendment

Mumbai University, Mumbai

1 Nutan Bal Shikshan

Sangh’s Dr. Sasikala

Potnis College of Arts

and Commerce, Padma

Bhushan Tarabai

Modak Vidyanagari, At

Po. Kosbad, Hill, Tal.

Dahanu, Dist. Palghar-

401703

Natun Bal Shikhan

Sangh’s Dr. Sasikala

Potnis College of Arts

and Commerce,

Padma Bhushan

Tarabai Modake

Vidyanagari, At Po.

Kosbad, Hill, Tal.

Dahanu, Dist.

Palghar- 401703

Nutan Bal Shikshan

Sangh’s Dr. Sasikala

Potnis College of

Arts and Commerce,

Padma Bhushan

Tarabai Modak

Vidyanagari, At Po.

Kosbad, Hill, Tal.

Dahanu, Dist.

Palghar- 401703

Savitribai Phule Pune University, Pune

2 Tuljabhavani Seva

Foundation’s Shri.

Shivajirao Nagwade Law

College Srigonda,

Srigonda, Dist.

Ahmednagar- 413 701

Science Faculty - Law Science Faculty

Anthropology Law -

Bachelor of Laws

(LLB) - Three years

3 Shri Neminath Jain

Brahmacharya

Ashram‘s N. J. B. Law

College Chandwad,

Chandwad, Distt.

Nashik - 423101

Science Faculty - Law Science Faculty

Anthropology Law -

Bachelor of Laws

(LLB) - Three years

4 Mahatma Phule Vidya

Pratishthan’s Vilasrao

Deshmukh Law College,

Ambegaon (B.), Pune,

Dist. Pune - 411046

Science Faculty - Law Science Faculty

Anthropology Law -

Bachelor of Laws

(LLB) - Three years

5 Kisan Multipurpose

Institution's Kisan Law

College Parner, Tt.

Parner, Distt.

Ahmednagar

Science Faculty - Law Science Faculty

Anthropology Law –

B.A. (LLB)

6 Suryadatta Education

Foundation’s

Suryadatta Law College,

Bavdhan, Tal. Pune,

Dist. Pune- 411021

Science Faculty - Law Science Faculty

Anthropology Law –

B.A. (LLB)

7 Sarhad Law School,

Katraj Gujar Nimbalkar

Science Faculty - Law Science Faculty

Anthropology Law –



Wadi, Tal. Pune, Dist.

Pune- 411046

B.A. (LLB)

8 Punyashlok Ahilya

Gram Vikas Sanstha’s

V. N. Kotwal College of

Arts, Commerce and

Science, Chandwad,

Chandwad, Distt.

Nashik - 423101

Punyashlok Ahilya

Gram Vikas

Sanstha’s V. N.

Kotwal College of

Arts, Commerce and

Science, Chandwad,

Chandwad, Distt.

Nashik - 423101

Punyashlok Devi

Ahilya Gram Vikas

Sanstha’s V. N.

Kotwal College of

Arts, Commerce and

Science, Chandwad,

Chandwad, Distt.

Nashik – 423101

9 J. K. Foundation's J. K.

College Pune Municipal

Corporation Area, Pune

- 411001

Science Faculty

4. Arts

5. Commerce

6. Science

Science Faculty

3. Arts

4. Commerce

10 Magarpatta City

Educational

Foundation's

Magarpatta College of

Hospitality Studies

Pune, Tt. Pune, Dist.

Pune

Science Faculty

4. Arts

5. Commerce

6. Science

Science and

Technology Arts

Faculty- Bachelor of

Hospitality Studies

11 Arham Foundation’s

Arham Law College

Pune Tal. Pune, Dist.

Pune - 411001

Science Faculty –

Law

Faculty of

Anthropology- Law-

B.A. LL.B.

12 Dr. D. Y. Patil Unitech

Society's Unitech Law

College Tathwade, Tal.

Pimpri Chinchwad,

Distt. Pune

Science Faculty –

Law

Faculty of

Anthropology- Law-

Bachelor of Laws

(LL.B.) three years.

13 Shri Chanakya

Education Society’s

Indira College of Arts,

Commerce and Science,

Pimpri Chinchwad

Municipal Corporation

Area, Pune- 411033

Chanakya Education

Society’s Indira

College of Arts,

Commerce and

Science, Pimpri

Chinchwad

Municipal

Corporation Area,

Pune- 411033

Shri Chanakya

Education Society’s

Indira College of

Arts, Commerce and

Science, Pimpri

Chinchwad

Municipal

Corporation Area,

Pune- 411033

14 Mahatma Phule Hostel’s

Mahatma Phule Hostel’s

M. P. College of Cyber

and Digital Science,

Shivaji Nagar, Pune

Mahatma Phule

Hostel’s Mahatma

Phule Hostel’s M. P.

College of Cyber and

Digital Science,

Shivaji Nagar, Pune

Mahatma Phule

Hostel’s M. P.

College of Cyber and

Digital Science,

Pune Municipal

Corporation Area,



Pune- 411004

Swami Ramanand Tirtha Marathwada University, Nanded

15 Kisan Medical

Foundation’s Mahatma

Gandhi Law College

Kisan Medical

Foundation’s

Mahatma Gandhi

Law College

Kisan Medical

Foundation

Kandhar, Tal-

Kandhar, Dist-

Nanded’s Mahatma

Gandhi Law College,

Hingoli, Tal & Dist-

Hingoli.

Shivaji University, Kolhapur

16 New Maharashtra Board

of Education’s

Narsingrao Gurunath

Patil College, Kolhapur

New Maharashtra

Board of Education’s

Narsingrao Gurunath

Patil College,

Kolhapur

New Maharashtra

Board of Education’s

Narsingrao

Gurunath Patil

College, Tudve, Tal-

Chandgad, Dist-

Kolhapur

17 Janata Shikshan

Sanstha’s D. C. Narke

Senior College. Panhala,

Kolhapur

Janata Shikshan

Sanstha’s D. C.

Narke Senior College.

Panhala, Kolhapur

Janata Shikshan

Sanstha’s D. C.

Narke Senior

College, Kotoli, Tal-

Panhala, Kolhapur

Rashtrasant Tukdoji Maharaj Nagpur University, Nagpur

18 Sarvotkarsh Education

Institute’s Shri. Ganpati

College, Shirpur Taluka,

Taluka Kamthi, District

Nagpur Pincode -

441104

Sarvotkarsh

Education Nadanvan

Nagpur Pincode-

440009 Shri. Ganpati

College, Shirpur

Taluka, Taluka

Kamthi, District

Nagpur Pincode –

441104

B.Com English

Medium- 120

students

Sarvotkarsh

Education

Institute’s Shri.

Ganpati College,

Shirpur Taluka,

Taluka Kamthi,

District Nagpur

Pincode – 441104

B.Com English

Medium- 120

students

Amendment proposed in Government order dt. 08.08.2022

Sr.

No.

Approval in Government

Order

Error Proposed

amendment

Mumbai University, Mumbai

1 National Institute of

Education’s Swami

National Institute of

Education’s Swami

National Institute of

Education’s Swami



Vivekananda Night

College of Arts and

Science, Chhatrapati

Bhavan, Eyre Road,

Dutt Nagar, Dombivali

(East), Distt. Thane 421

201

Vivekananda Night

College of Arts and

Science, Chhatrapati

Bhavan, Eyre Road,

Dutt Nagar,

Dombivali (East),

Distt. Thane 421 201

Vivekananda Night

College of Arts and

Science,

Chhatrapati

Bhavan, Eyre Road,

Dutt Nagar,

Dombivali (East),

Distt. Thane 421

201

Government order dt. Correction proposed in 16.08.2022

Sr.

No.

Approval in Government

Order

Error Proposed

amendment

Rashtrasant Tukdoji Maharaj Nagpur University, Nagpur

1 Dharampeth M.P. Dev

Smriti Science College,

North Ambazari Marg,

Near Ambazari Udyan,

Nagpur - 440033

Extra batch

1. Science Master of

Computer Science-

Mathematics

Medium- English

Expected number of

students- 22

Batch No. 1

additional batch

Extra batch

Extra batch

1. Science Master of

Computer Science-

Mathematics

Medium- English

Expected number of

students- 22

Batch No. 1

additional batch

Extra batch

By order and in the names of the Governor of Maharashtra.

(Pravin Kumar Pawar)

Executive Officer, Government of

Maharashtra

Copy to:-

1. The Registrar, University of Mumbai, Mumbai

2. The Registrar, Savitribai Phule Pune University, Pune

3. The Registrar, Shivaji University, Kolhapur.

4. The Registrar, Swami Ramanand Tirtha Marathwada

University, Nanded.

5. The Registrar, Rashtrasant Tukdoji Maharaj Nagpur

University, Nagpur

6. Director, Higher Education, Maharashtra State, Pune.



7. Joint Director, Higher Education

8. Institution (through concerned university)

9. Nivadnasti (Mashi-4)


